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MAJOR RELEASES

Labour Force Survey
January 2000

Employment rose by an estimated 44,000 in January,
continuing the strong growth of the past three years.
Job gains were matched by an increase in the number
of people participating in the labour market, leaving the
unemployment rate unchanged from December at 6.8%,
the lowest since April 1976.
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Upward trend in full-time employment continues

Full-time employment continued to grow in January,
bringing year-over-year gains to 442,000 (+3.8%).
While part-time employment also increased, losses
through most of 1999 left part-time employment
down 39,000 (-1.4%) over the preceding 12 months.

The strong labour market performance is also
reflected in a 0.3% increase in the number of hours
worked in January.

Employment is up slightly for women

Employment growth in January was concentrated
among adult women aged 25 and over (+22,000), while
their unemployment rate stayed at 5.5% due to an
increase in labour force participation.

Employment edged up slightly among youths
aged 15 to 24, pushing their unemployment rate
down 0.6 percentage points to 12.5%, the lowest since
August 1990.

Note to readers

The Labour Force Survey (LFS) has undergone extensive
revisions to reflect two important changes to the production
of labour market data. As a result, all LFS estimates have
been revised back to January 1976. This report uses these
revised data. For more information on these revisions, refer to
"Improvements in 2000 to the LFS" on Statistics Canada’s Web
site (www.statcan.ca).

The new revised data, which are now available on CANSIM,
must be used to make historical comparisons of LFS estimates.
Before obtaining any data from CANSIM, please read the
"Revised historical Labour Force Survey data" communiqué
at www.statcan.ca. As well, on February 1, Statistics Canada
released an "Overview of the 1999 labour market". This article
complements today’s release by providing an in-depth analysis
of trends in 1999 according to the newly revised numbers. A
copy of this paper from the Labour force update is now available
at www.statcan.ca under In depth.

To harmonize with other Statistics Canada data sources, the
LFS recently introduced a new definition of the public and private
sectors. As a result, the estimates of public employment which
are not seasonally adjusted are somewhat underestimated
prior to May 1999. To better reflect real changes in public and
private sector employment, and to avoid a break in the series,
the historical seasonally adjusted series have been modified.
In addition, the annual averages available on CANSIM have
been calculated using the "modified" seasonally adjusted data
instead of the unadjusted data.

Among adult men, employment increased slightly;
however, a stronger increase in labour force participation
caused the unemployment rate for adult men to
rise 0.2 percentage points to 5.8%.

Employment 

millions seasonally adjusted
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Continued growth in paid employment in
the private sector

Job gains in January were equally split between paid
work in the private sector and self-employment. Over the
last year, the number of private sector employees has
increased at a steady pace, with overall gains of 3.1%.
Self-employment is up 2.7% from January 1999, mostly
due to gains in the past two months. The number of
public employees was unchanged in January and is
up 2.0% from a year ago.

For an explanation of how changes to the LFS have
affected the historical consistency of the public and
private sector data, please see "Note to readers".

Industry focus

Goods-producing industries posted a modest
increase of 24,000 jobs in January. Small gains were
made in manufacturing and construction, continuing the
longer term upward trend in these industries.

In the services-producing sector, the
transportation and warehousing industry added an
estimated 12,000 jobs in January, building on strength
in 1999. Employment also rose in health care and
social assistance (+39,000).

Provincial summary

Building on the positive performance of the
last three years, employment in Ontario rose by an
estimated 21,000 in January. An increase in labour
force participation (+30,000) caused a 0.2 percentage
point increase in the unemployment rate to 5.7%.

Employment in Quebec was little changed, following
steady growth in the last four months of 1999 (+80,000).
The unemployment rate varied little compared with
December 1999 at 8.2% (+0.1 percentage points).

An increase of 4,000 jobs in Saskatchewan
pushed the unemployment rate down 0.2 percentage
points to 5.1%. In Manitoba, employment rose
by 4,000 in January. A corresponding rise in labour
force participation left the province’s unemployment rate
unchanged at 5.2%.

After steady growth in 1998 and little change in 1999,
employment in New Brunswick has picked up in the past
three months. A gain of 3,000 in January pushed the
unemployment rate down 0.8 percentage points to 9.4%.

Employment in Prince Edward Island increased
by 700, continuing the strong upward trend that
began last October. The unemployment rate fell
by 0.2 percentage points in January to 12.5%.

In Nova Scotia, employment growth of 4,000 builds
on the increases in November and December. The
gain of 7,000 over these three months represents about
half of the province’s year-over-year growth (up 3.3%
since January 1999). An increase in labour force
participation (+5,000) caused the unemployment rate to
edge up 0.1 percentage points to 9.7%.

In both Alberta and British Columbia, a slight
increase in employment was accompanied by a
small decrease in labour force participation. The
unemployment rate declined by 0.2 percentage points
to 5.2% in Alberta and fell by 0.5 percentage points
to 7.3% in British Columbia, the lowest for that province
since August 1981.

Employment fell by an estimated 7,000 in
Newfoundland. Despite this loss, employment is
still up 3% over the last 12 months. In January, the
unemployment rate climbed 2.9 percentage points
to 17.0%.

Available on CANSIM: at 7 a.m. in matrices
3450-3471, 3483-3492, 3503 and table 00799999.

Available at 7 a.m. on Statistics Canada’s Web site
(www.statcan.ca) under Daily news.

For a summary, Labour force information
(71-001-PPB, $11/$103) for the week ending
January 15, 2000 is now available. See How to
order publications.

The next release of the Labour Force Survey will be
on March 10.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Geoff Bowlby (613-951-3325) or Vincent Ferrao
(613-951-4750), Labour Statistics Division.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 3



The Daily, February 4, 2000

Labour force characteristics for both sexes, aged 15 and over

Dec.
1999

Jan.
2000

Dec.
1999

to
Jan.

2000

Dec.
1999

Jan.
2000

Dec.
1999

to
Jan.

2000
seasonally adjusted

Labour force Participation rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 15,822.3 15,869.3 0.3 65.6 65.7 0.1

Newfoundland 245.8 245.8 0.0 56.0 55.9 -0.1
Prince Edward Island 73.0 73.5 0.7 67.2 67.6 0.4
Nova Scotia 457.9 462.5 1.0 61.6 62.1 0.5
New Brunswick 366.7 367.0 0.1 61.0 61.0 0.0
Quebec 3,726.5 3,734.4 0.2 63.0 63.1 0.1
Ontario 6,112.3 6,142.4 0.5 66.6 66.8 0.2
Manitoba 575.7 580.0 0.7 67.3 67.8 0.5
Saskatchewan 511.0 514.6 0.7 67.0 67.4 0.4
Alberta 1,662.0 1,661.5 0.0 72.6 72.4 -0.2
British Columbia 2,091.4 2,087.6 -0.2 65.1 64.9 -0.2

Employment Employment rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 14,747.5 14,791.8 0.3 61.2 61.3 0.1

Newfoundland 211.2 204.1 -3.4 48.1 46.4 -1.7
Prince Edward Island 63.7 64.4 1.1 58.6 59.2 0.6
Nova Scotia 413.9 417.5 0.9 55.6 56.1 0.5
New Brunswick 329.4 332.4 0.9 54.8 55.2 0.4
Quebec 3,425.6 3,428.7 0.1 57.9 57.9 0.0
Ontario 5,774.0 5,795.3 0.4 62.9 63.0 0.1
Manitoba 546.0 549.9 0.7 63.9 64.3 0.4
Saskatchewan 483.9 488.2 0.9 63.4 64.0 0.6
Alberta 1,571.7 1,575.4 0.2 68.6 68.7 0.1
British Columbia 1,928.2 1,935.9 0.4 60.0 60.2 0.2

Unemployment Unemployment rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 1,074.9 1,077.5 0.2 6.8 6.8 0.0

Newfoundland 34.6 41.7 20.5 14.1 17.0 2.9
Prince Edward Island 9.3 9.2 -1.1 12.7 12.5 -0.2
Nova Scotia 44.1 45.0 2.0 9.6 9.7 0.1
New Brunswick 37.3 34.6 -7.2 10.2 9.4 -0.8
Quebec 300.9 305.7 1.6 8.1 8.2 0.1
Ontario 338.3 347.2 2.6 5.5 5.7 0.2
Manitoba 29.7 30.1 1.3 5.2 5.2 0.0
Saskatchewan 27.1 26.5 -2.2 5.3 5.1 -0.2
Alberta 90.3 86.1 -4.7 5.4 5.2 -0.2
British Columbia 163.2 151.6 -7.1 7.8 7.3 -0.5
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Labour force characteristics for both sexes, aged 15 and over

Jan.
1999

Jan.
2000

Jan.
1999

to
Jan.

2000

Jan.
1999

Jan.
2000

Jan.
1999

to
Jan.

2000
unadjusted

Labour force Participation rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 15,305.7 15,537.7 1.5 64.2 64.4 0.2

Newfoundland 226.7 230.5 1.7 51.7 52.4 0.7
Prince Edward Island 68.7 70.0 1.9 64.1 64.3 0.2
Nova Scotia 433.2 449.3 3.7 58.7 60.3 1.6
New Brunswick 353.8 348.0 -1.6 59.2 57.8 -1.4
Quebec 3,620.8 3,647.3 0.7 61.6 61.6 0.0
Ontario 5,889.9 6,030.0 2.4 65.2 65.6 0.4
Manitoba 560.2 569.9 1.7 66.0 66.6 0.6
Saskatchewan 497.2 502.1 1.0 65.2 65.8 0.6
Alberta 1,609.8 1,634.6 1.5 71.7 71.3 -0.4
British Columbia 2,045.4 2,055.9 0.5 64.4 63.9 -0.5

Employment Employment rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 13,993.8 14,399.2 2.9 58.7 59.7 1.0

Newfoundland 184.0 188.5 2.4 41.9 42.9 1.0
Prince Edward Island 54.2 58.4 7.7 50.6 53.7 3.1
Nova Scotia 389.0 402.8 3.5 52.7 54.1 1.4
New Brunswick 306.8 310.8 1.3 51.3 51.6 0.3
Quebec 3,228.5 3,317.9 2.8 55.0 56.1 1.1
Ontario 5,479.0 5,668.3 3.5 60.6 61.6 1.0
Manitoba 523.9 537.1 2.5 61.7 62.8 1.1
Saskatchewan 461.8 474.2 2.7 60.5 62.1 1.6
Alberta 1,506.4 1,544.8 2.5 67.1 67.4 0.3
British Columbia 1,860.1 1,896.5 2.0 58.6 58.9 0.3

Unemployment Unemployment rate

’000 % change % change

Canada 1,311.9 1,138.5 -13.2 8.6 7.3 -1.3

Newfoundland 42.7 41.9 -1.9 18.8 18.2 -0.6
Prince Edward Island 14.5 11.6 -20.0 21.1 16.6 -4.5
Nova Scotia 44.1 46.6 5.7 10.2 10.4 0.2
New Brunswick 47.0 37.3 -20.6 13.3 10.7 -2.6
Quebec 392.3 329.5 -16.0 10.8 9.0 -1.8
Ontario 410.8 361.7 -12.0 7.0 6.0 -1.0
Manitoba 36.3 32.9 -9.4 6.5 5.8 -0.7
Saskatchewan 35.4 27.9 -21.2 7.1 5.6 -1.5
Alberta 103.4 89.8 -13.2 6.4 5.5 -0.9
British Columbia 185.3 159.4 -14.0 9.1 7.8 -1.3

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 5
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Employment by industry (based on NAICS1) and class of worker for both sexes, aged 15 and over

Dec.
1999

Jan.
2000

Dec.
1999

to
Jan.

2000

Jan.
1999

to
Jan.

2000

Dec.
1999

to
Jan.

2000

Jan.
1999

to
Jan.

2000
seasonally adjusted

’000 % change

All industries 14,747.5 14,791.8 44.3 403.2 0.3 2.8

Goods-producing sector 3,865.3 3,889.2 23.9 150.8 0.6 4.0

Agriculture 399.1 401.1 2.0 -17.7 0.5 -4.2
Forestry, fishing, mining, oil and gas 275.3 275.5 0.2 -3.7 0.1 -1.3
Utilities 115.4 116.0 0.6 2.8 0.5 2.5
Construction 807.4 815.0 7.6 53.0 0.9 7.0
Manufacturing 2,268.2 2,281.7 13.5 116.5 0.6 5.4

Services-producing sector 10,882.2 10,902.6 20.4 252.3 0.2 2.4

Trade 2,271.7 2,263.1 -8.6 36.0 -0.4 1.6
Transportation and warehousing 764.2 776.6 12.4 55.4 1.6 7.7
Finance, insurance, real estate and leasing 865.3 859.6 -5.7 -3.7 -0.7 -0.4
Professional, scientific and technical services 926.5 927.1 0.6 34.5 0.1 3.9
Management, administrative and other support 517.5 512.5 -5.0 24.7 -1.0 5.1
Educational services 1,001.7 998.5 -3.2 16.6 -0.3 1.7
Health care and social assistance 1,471.9 1,511.0 39.1 96.7 2.7 6.8
Information, culture and recreation 636.2 628.4 -7.8 2.2 -1.2 0.4
Accommodation and food services 950.6 951.7 1.1 31.5 0.1 3.4
Other services 708.9 701.3 -7.6 -33.2 -1.1 -4.5
Public administration 767.8 772.8 5.0 -8.5 0.7 -1.1

Class of worker
Public sector employees 2,745.0 2,746.3 1.3 53.8 0.0 2.0
Private sector 12,002.5 12,045.5 43.0 349.4 0.4 3.0

Private employees 9,493.5 9,514.3 20.8 282.8 0.2 3.1
Self-employed 2,509.0 2,531.2 22.2 66.6 0.9 2.7

1 North American Industrial Classification System.
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Building permits
December 1999 and Annual 1999

The value of building permits increased for the third
straight month in December, as municipalities issued
permits worth $3.5 billion, up 9.4% from November.

Both non-residential and residential sectors
contributed to December’s strong showing. The
non-residential sector recorded its best monthly result
of the 1990s with a remarkable 15.6% increase
to $1.6 billion. The residential sector also contributed
to strengthen the overall monthly results, rising 4.6% to
stand at $1.9 billion.

Four straight quarterly increases pushed the
overall 1999 level to the best annual result of the
decade. Municipalities issued $36.0 billion in building
permits to stand 8.4% above the 1998 level. A strong
increase in the housing sector (+11.2% to $20.0 billion)
was accompanied by growth in non-residential intentions
(+5.2% to $16.0 billion).
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1999 building permits reached 
highest level in the 1990s

$ billions

Total (Residential 
+ Non-residential)

Residential Non-residential

Third straight monthly increase in the
residential sector

In December, home-building intentions rose
for a third consecutive month. The overall gain
was entirely due to increases in the multi-family
dwelling component, where intentions rose 16.4%
to $599 million. Construction intentions for single-family
dwellings were almost unchanged from November
(-0.1% to $1.3 billion).

Quebec (+21.7% to $338 million) showed the
strongest monthly gain (in dollar terms) among the

Note to readers

Unless otherwise stated, this release presents seasonally
adjusted data, which ease comparisons by removing the effects
of seasonal variations.

The Building and Demolitions Permits Monthly Survey
covers 2,600 municipalities representing 94% of the population.
It provides an early indication of building activity. The
communities representing the other 6% of the population are
very small, and their levels of building activity have little impact
on the total.

The value of planned construction activities shown in this
release excludes engineering projects (e.g, waterworks, sewers,
culverts, etc.) and land.

Data for Nunavut were introduced with the release of
April 1999 figures. At the same time, this affected the
geographical coverage and data of the Northwest Territories.

provinces, followed by British Colombia (+9.2%
to $236 million). In contrast, the largest losses were
recorded in Nova Scotia (-29.9% to $32 million) and in
Manitoba (-14.3% to $33 million).

Record year for the housing sector in 1999

In 1999, the residential sector surpassed
the 1998 level by a wide margin and set a new
annual record for the decade. Single-family dwelling
intentions contributed the most to this outstanding
performance (+10.3% to $14.3 billion). Multi-family
dwellings also improved on their 1998 result, with
intentions increasing 13.4 % to $5.7 billion in 1999.

The records set in 1999 for both planned residential
building projects and house resales reflected low
variations in mortgage rates and steady employment
growth, as well as 16 months of uninterrupted economic
growth. The housing market is expected to remain
strong in 2000 despite slight increases in new housing
prices in the past few months and the possibility of
interest rate hikes in the near future.

Eight provinces saw improvements in their
residential construction intentions in 1999. Ontario
(+21.3% to $9.7 billion) and Quebec (+16.6%
to $3.2 billion) had the largest increases. More than half
the gains in these two provinces were concentrated in
the Toronto and Montreal metropolitan areas.

Cumulatively, in 1999, Alberta (-6.2% to $2.8 billion)
and British Colombia (-5.8% to $2.6 billion) were the only
provinces to register a decline in the residential sector. In
Alberta, losses were concentrated in the Calgary region,
following a very good year in 1998. In British Colombia,
the Vancouver area experienced the bulk of the decline
in 1999.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 7



The Daily, February 4, 2000

DJ            J        J          D  
0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

1996 1998 19991997

Both residential and non-residential sectors 
went up in December

$ billions

Trend Seasonally adjusted

Residential

Non-residential

Non-residential: Highest monthly figure in the 1990s

Increases in all three components — commercial,
industrial and institutional — led to a 15.6% increase
in non-residential construction intentions in December.
This follows a more modest rise of 8.7% in November.

The commercial component led the way with
a 21.6% increase over November to $949 million, the
best monthly result of 1999. The activity came mainly
from gains in construction plans for both office buildings
and warehouses.

The industrial component also contributed to
December’s increase, up 7.2% to $299 million after
a sharp decline in the preceding month. The most
significant gain occurred in the factories and plants
category.

The institutional component rose 8.8% from
November to $363 million. Most of this component’s
activity in December came from the medical and
government building categories.

Ontario (+39.4% to $854 million), Saskatchewan
(+149.9% to $54 million) and Quebec (+13.2%
to $267 million) contributed the most (in dollars) to
December’s increase in the non-residential sector.
All three components grew in these provinces. The
most significant decreases were in Alberta (-19.5%
to $160 million), Nova Scotia (-45.3% to $28 million) and

British Colombia (-10.7% to $165 million). Alberta was
the only province where all three components declined.

1999: Best performance in the 1990s for
the non-residential sector

Following a strong performance in 1997 and 1998,
construction intentions in the non-residential sector kept
their momentum in 1999 with a 5.2% rise to $16.0 billion,
the best showing since 1989.

Municipalities issued $3.8 billion in institutional
permits in 1999, up 18.7% over 1998, the second best
showing ever, following 1991. The rise in construction
intentions was most evident in the education category.

The commercial component reached its highest
level since 1989 with a 4.7% gain over 1998 to
reach $8.5 billion. In 1999, warehouses and office
building projects showed the largest improvements.

The industrial component showed a change in
direction in 1999, sliding down 4.9% to $3.8 billion
after two straight annual increases. Weak construction
intentions for factories and plants, as well as for utilities
and transportation projects were the main factors behind
the setback.

Among the provinces, Ontario (+17.1%
to $7.0 billion) recorded the most significant rise in
non-residential permits (in dollar terms), while Alberta
(-19.8% to $2.1 billion) had the largest decline. In
Ontario, the Toronto area again contributed strongly
to the province’s overall increase. As well, projects
in municipalities located outside metropolitan areas
contributed significantly in 1999. In Alberta, the Calgary
region accounted for most of the province’s decline,
following important gains in 1998.

Available on CANSIM: matrices 80 (levels 3-7 and
33-48), 129, 137, 443, 989-992, 994, 995 and 4073 .

The December 1999 issue of Building permits
(64-001-XIB, $19/$186) will be available shortly. See
How to order publications.

The January 2000 release for Building permits will
be available March 9.

For more information, or to enquire about
the methods, concepts or data quality of this
release, contact Joanne Bureau (613-951-9689;
burejoa@statcan.ca). For analytical information,
contact Sébastien LaRochelle-Côté (613-951-2025;
sebastien.larochelle-cote@statcan.ca) Investment and
Capital Stock Division.

8 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E
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Value of building permits

November
1999r

December
1999p

November
to

December
1999

1998 1999 1998
to

1999

seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change $ millions % change

Canada 3,203.5 3,504.9 9.4 33,199.2 35,995.5 8.4
Residential 1,810.3 1,893.8 4.6 17,953.4 19,960.6 11.2
Non-residential 1,393.2 1,611.1 15.6 15,245.8 16,034.9 5.2

Newfoundland 18.6 29.8 60.8 252.7 330.7 30.9
Residential 10.2 13.8 35.3 142.9 165.9 16.1
Non-residential 8.4 16.1 92.0 109.8 164.8 50.1

Prince Edward Island 19.0 11.1 -41.6 116.1 143.3 23.4
Residential 6.2 7.7 23.4 57.0 71.8 26.0
Non-residential 12.8 3.4 -73.4 59.1 71.5 21.0

Nova Scotia 97.2 60.2 -38.1 637.1 910.4 42.9
Residential 45.8 32.1 -29.9 381.3 478.9 25.6
Non-residential 51.4 28.1 -45.3 255.8 431.5 68.7

New Brunswick 37.8 50.4 33.4 481.0 483.9 0.6
Residential 21.8 25.4 16.4 238.3 274.5 15.2
Non-residential 16.0 25.1 56.6 242.7 209.4 -13.7

Quebec 513.5 604.8 17.8 5,588.2 6,112.2 9.4
Residential 277.5 337.8 21.7 2,733.2 3,185.8 16.6
Non-Residential 235.9 267.0 13.2 2,855.0 2,926.4 2.5

Ontario 1,538.1 1,789.1 16.3 14,007.4 16,738.6 19.5
Residential 925.2 934.8 1.0 8,022.6 9,733.2 21.3
Non-residential 613.0 854.2 39.4 5,984.8 7,005.4 17.1

Manitoba 86.4 67.9 -21.4 1,031.8 895.7 -13.2
Residential 38.0 32.6 -14.3 366.7 382.2 4.2
Non-residential 48.4 35.3 -27.0 665.1 513.5 -22.8

Saskatchewan 47.7 81.2 70.2 672.9 715.6 6.3
Residential 26.0 26.8 3.4 265.8 267.9 0.8
Non-residential 21.7 54.3 149.9 407.1 447.7 10.0

Alberta 438.8 406.3 -7.4 5,552.2 4,856.8 -12.5
Residential 240.2 246.3 2.5 2,966.0 2,782.1 -6.2
Non-residential 198.6 160.0 -19.5 2,586.2 2,074.7 -19.8

British Columbia 400.2 400.4 0.1 4,739.6 4,666.6 -1.5
Residential 215.6 235.6 9.2 2,717.3 2,560.7 -5.8
Non-residential 184.5 164.9 -10.7 2,022.4 2,105.8 4.1

Yukon 3.7 1.6 -56.9 39.9 48.6 21.8
Residential 2.3 0.9 -60.6 21.1 17.9 -15.2
Non-residential 1.4 0.7 -50.8 18.8 30.7 63.3

Northwest Territories 0.5 2.1 277.8 80.2 43.9 -45.3
Residential 0.4 0.0 -100.0 41.2 14.2 -65.5
Non-residential 0.1 2.1 2,018.6 39.1 29.6 -24.3

Nunavut 2.0 0.0 -100.0 ... 49.3 ...
Residential 1.0 0.0 -100.0 ... 25.4 ...
Non-residential 1.0 0.0 -100.0 ... 23.9 ...

r Revised data.
p Preliminary data.
.. Figures not available.
... Figures not appropriate or not applicable.
Note: Data may not add to totals due to rounding.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 9
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OTHER RELEASES

Egg production
December 1999 (preliminary)

Egg production estimates for December are now
available.

Available on CANSIM: matrices 1145, 1146 and
5689-5691.

To order Production of eggs (23-003-XPB;$110),
contact Julie Gordon (613-951-5039), Agriculture
Division.

For more information or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality for this release,
contact Sandy Gielfeldt (613-951-2505), Livestock and
Animal Product Section, Agriculture Division.

10 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E
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Service bulletin: Aviation, vol. 32, no. 1
Catalogue number 51-004-XIB
(Canada: $8/$82).

Energy statistics handbook, January 2000
Catalogue number 57-601-UPB
(Canada: $387; outside Canada: US$387).

Energy statistics handbook, January 2000
Catalogue number 57-601-XDE
(Canada: $284; outside Canada: US$284).

Quarterly demographic statistics,
July-September 1999
Catalogue number 91-002-XIB
(Canada: $8/$25).

Quarterly demographic statistics,
July-September 1999
Catalogue number 91-002-XPB
(Canada: $10/$33; outside Canada: US$10/US$33).

All prices exclude sales tax.

Catalogue numbers with an -XIB or an -XIE extension
are Internet versions; those with -XMB or -XME are
microfiche; and -XPB or -XPE denote a paper version.

How to order publications

Simplify your data search with the Statistics Canada Catalogue (11-204-XPE, $16; outside Canada: US$16).

Its keyword index will guide you to statistics on Canada’s social and economic activity.

Order publications by phone:
Please refer to the • Title • Catalogue number • Volume number • Issue number • Your VISA or MasterCard number.

In Canada and the United States call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order: 1-877-287-4369
Address changes or account inquiries: 1-800-700-1033

To order a publication by mail write: Statistics Canada, Circulation Management, Operations and Integration Division,
Ottawa, K1A 0T6. Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet: write to order@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
Web site (www.statcan.ca), under the headings Products and services, Downloadable publications.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 11



The Daily, February 4, 2000

Statistics Canada’s official release bulletin
Catalogue 11-001E.

Published each working day by the Communications Division, Statistics Canada,
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Daily each morning by E-mail, send an E-mail message to listproc@statcan.ca. Leave the
subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Editor: Dan Smythe (613-951-1103, smytdan@statcan.ca)
Head of Official Release: Chantal Prévost (613-951-1088), prevcha@statcan.ca

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of
Industry, 2000. Citation in newsprint, magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted
subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. Any other
reproduction is permitted subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as
the source on all copies as follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001E, along
with date and page references.
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RELEASE DATES: FEBRUARY 7 TO 11

February 7 to 11
(Release dates are subject to change.)

Release date Title Reference
period

10 New Housing Price Index                                                      December 1999
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